7

8.
37

5
 -

 -
 -

Th
e

gr
ou

p
ha

s
ne

t
fo

re
ig

n
ex

ch
an

ge
 d

ef
ic

it
am

ou
nt

in
g

to
 T

L
17

0.
98

8
th

ou
sa

nd
 (3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
15

 –
 T

L
51

4.
47

5
th

ou
sa

nd
),

ex
cl

ud
in

g
th

e
re

la
te

d
na

tu
ra

l h
ed

ge
 a

m
ou

nt
.

194 - 195 TÜPRAŞ ANNUAL REPORT 2016

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH (SEE NOTE 2.2.3))

TÜRKIYE PETROL RAFINERILERI A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF TURKISH LIRA (“TL”) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.)

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign currency position of the Group as at 31 December
2016 and 31 December 2015.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity
31 December 2016

 Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:
USD net assets/ liabilities   (995.153)   995.153  (513.037)   513.037
Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   644.076  (644.076)   -   -

USD net effect   (351.077)   351.077  (513.037)   513.037

10% change in EUR rate:
Euro net assets/ liabilities  (26.519)  26.519   -   -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   -   -   -   -

EUR net effect  (26.519)  26.519   -   -

TOTAL   (377.596)   377.596  (513.037)   513.037

31 December 2015
 Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:
USD net assets/ liabilities   (859.283)   859.283  (497.039)   497.039
Amount hedged for USD risk (-)   582.556  (582.556)   -   -

USD net effect   (276.727)   276.727  (497.039)   497.039

10% change in EUR rate:
Euro net assets/ liabilities  (22.217)  22.217   -   -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-)   -   -   -   -

EUR net effect  (22.217)  22.217   -   -

TOTAL   (298.944)   298.944  (497.039)   497.039

The Group accounted investment loans in scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange income/expense arising from these loans are recognised
in equity. 10 percent increase and decrease effect of foreign exchange rates are calculated with the same method and the calculated foreign exchange gains/
losses are presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. Furthermore, the hedged portion of foreign exchange gains/losses via forwards
and cross currency swap transactions is classified as the amount hedged against US dollar in the statement of exchange rate sensitivity analysis.